

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF TRINITY BAPTIST
CHURCH OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
EDWARD H. TRENT
(Counsel of Record)
JOSEPH W. HATCHETT
AKERMAN SENTERFITT
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3100
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Telephone: (904) 798-3700
edward.trent@akerman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS A CHURCH’S RIGHT TO SELECT THOSE WHO TEACH AND DELIVER ITS MESSAGE TO ITS MEMBERS AND THE WORLD	6
II. THE “PRIMARY DUTIES” TEST APPLIED BY THE COURT BELOW UNDULY ENCROACHES ON A CHURCH’S FREEDOM TO SELECT ITS MINISTERS AND RESULTS IN INCONSISTENT DECISIONS	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A TEST THAT FOCUSES ON THE FUNCTION OF THE POSITION IN FURTHERING A CHURCH’S SPIRITUAL AND PASTORAL MISSION RATHER THAN ON A “PRIMARY DUTIES” TEST	18
A. Test for Determining Who Is a Minister Should Focus on Whether Function of Position Is Important to see Church’s Spiritual and Pastoral Mission	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Churches Should Be Given Deference in Determining Who Is a Minister with a Rebuttable Presumption Standard....	24
C. The “Ministerial Exception” Question Should Be Resolved First Before Per- mitting the Litigation to Move For- ward	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alphin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Archdiocese of Miami, Inc. v. Miñagorri</i> , 954 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , <i>Miñagorri v. Archdiocese</i> , 958 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 936 (2009).....	8, 10, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	33
<i>Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith v. Beards</i> , 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996).....	31
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle v. EEOC</i> , No. C05-1298MJP, 2005 WL 2347094 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2005).....	28, 29
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208, 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. 1998)	10, 15, 20, 30, 34
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	6, 29, 30
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	17, 25, 26, 29
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cremeens v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , No. 10-14695, 2011 WL 2149918 (11th Cir. May 31, 2011)	21, 22, 25
<i>Dale v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1066 (1987)	22
<i>Earl v. Mervyns, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6, 7, 9, 18, 26
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Ch. & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese, Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Fener v. Operating Eng’r Constr. Indus. & Misc. Pension Fund (Local 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Fischbach v. Dist. of Columbia Dept. of Corr.</i> , 86 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Gellington v. Christian Meth. Episc. Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	7
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	8
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	10, 19, 31
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Houston v. Mile High Adventist Acad.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1449 (D. Colo. 1994)	9
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	32
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	26
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	7, 36
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Rus- sian Orthodox Church of N. Am.</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	6
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	23
<i>Martin v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	10, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf.</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7, 9, 23, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) <i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	31
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11, 14, 16, 23
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Sch. of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 14, 18
<i>Powell v. Stafford</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1343 (D. Colo. 1994).....	9, 20
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472, (7th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	31
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 09-15798, 2011 WL 814379 (11th Cir. March 9, 2011)	33
<i>Simmons v. Sykes Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 09-1558, 2011 WL 2151105 (10th Cir. June 2, 2011)	22
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	7
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 756 N.W.2d 483 (Mich. App. 2008) (<i>Weishuhn I</i>)	19, 23
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 787 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 2010) (<i>Weishuhn II</i>)	14, 23, 34
<i>Young v. The N. Illinois Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS:	
29 U.S.C. § 1291	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000c-5(b)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(2).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a)	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(c)	27
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES:

29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(c)	27
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16(a)	27
29 C.F.R. § 1601.18	28
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28	28
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3)	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Directives Transmittal</i> No. 915.003, July 22, 2008, at p. 20 (covering Section 12 of the new EEOC Compliance Manual on “Religious Discrimination”)	16
Note, <i>The Ministerial Exception to Title VII: The Case for a Deferential Primary Duties Test</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 1776 (2008)	15
